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SV50C_N

IMPORTANT:  To register your Shark® Cordless Hand Vacuum,  
 visit our website registeryourshark.com.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS: 12 Volt MAX** Ni-MH Battery dc

1 Air-Intake Nozzle

2   Dust Cup Container

3  Dust Cup Filter

4 Dust Cup Release Button

5 Charging Indicator Light

6 Power Switch

7 Motor Housing

8 Charging Adapter

9 Crevice Tool

FEATURES

ONE YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY
SharkNinja Operating LLC warrants this product to be free from material defects and workmanship for a 
period of one (1) year from the date of purchase when utilized for normal household use, subject to the 
following conditions, exclusions and exceptions.

The liability of SharkNinja Operating LLC is limited solely to the cost of the repair or replacement of 
the unit at our option. This warranty does not cover normal wear of parts and does not apply to any 
unit that has been tampered with or used for commercial purposes. This limited warranty does not 
cover damage caused by misuse, abuse, negligent handling or damage due to faulty packaging or 
mishandling in transit. This warranty does not cover damage or defects caused by or resulting from 
damages from shipping or repairs, service or alteration to the product or any of its parts, which have 
been performed by a repair person not authorized by SharkNinja Operating LLC.

Non-durable parts, including, without limitation, filters, brushes and electrical parts which normally 
require replacement are specifically excluded from this warranty.

If your appliance fails to operate properly while in use under normal household conditions within 
the warranty period, you may return the complete appliance and accessories with proof of purchase 
and date, freight prepaid. For customer service support, call 1-800-798-7398 or visit our web site at 
sharkclean.com.

If the appliance is found by SharkNinja Operating LLC to be defective, in SharkNinja Operating LLC’s 
sole discretion, we will repair or replace it free of charge. Proof of purchase date and check made 
payable to SharkNinja Operating LLC in the amount of $11.95 to cover the cost of return shipping and 
handling must be included.

This warranty is extended to the original purchaser of the unit and excludes all other legal, implied 
and/or conventional warranties. The responsibility of SharkNinja Operating LLC if any, is limited to the 
specific obligations expressly assumed by it under the terms of this Limited Warranty.  In no event 
is SharkNinja Operating LLC liable for incidental or consequential damages to anyone of any nature 
whatsoever. Some states do not permit the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential 
damages, so the above may not apply to you.

This Limited Warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary 
from state to state or province to province. 

* IMPORTANT: Carefully pack item to avoid damage in shipping. Be sure to include proof of purchase 
date and to attach a tag to item before packing including your name, complete address and phone 
number with a note giving purchase information, model number and what you believe is the problem 
with the item. We recommend you insure the package (as damage in shipping is not covered by your 
warranty). Mark the outside of your package “ATTENTION CUSTOMER SERVICE”. We are constantly 
striving to improve our products, therefore the specifications contained herein are subject to change 
without notice.

CHARGING YOUR HAND VACUUM
1  Before first using the hand vacuum, make sure that the On/Off switch is in the “Off” 

position and charge until indicator light turns OFF, max. 6 hours.

2  Connect the charging jack to the charging hole that is on the back of the vacuum.

3  Plug the charger into the wall outlet. The charging indicator light will illuminate to 
show that the vacuum is being charged.

4  After first use, discharge the unit fully and then recharge until indicator light turns OFF, 
max. 6 hours.

MAXIMIZING THE LIFE OF YOUR NI-MH 
BATTERY
5  Do not store in areas of high temperature or humidity.

6  Use only the charger supplied with the product. If other chargers are used, the 
batteries can fail causing damage to the battery, product or personal property. 

7  After 3 months of non-use, the product should be fully discharged and then recharged 
to maximize battery power.

8  If the product has never been used or has been stored for an extended period of time 
without use - it will take several complete charge and discharge cycles to realize the 
full operational time of your product. 

9  Ni-MH batteries have a long useful life but at some time they will need to be replaced. 
To purchase replacement batteries, visit sharkclean.com.

ASSEMBLY OF THE HAND VACUUM
IMPORTANT: The dust cup filter must always be used when operating the hand vacuum.

10  Push the dust cup release button and remove the dust cup.

11  Verify that the dust cup filter is inside, then reattach the dust cup to the hand vacuum.

12  The crevice tool can be used to clean narrow, hard to reach places. To attach the 
crevice tool, push the attachment into the air-intake nozzle.

USING THE CORDLESS VACUUM
CAUTION: The air-intake nozzle and attachments must be free of obstructions at all times, 
otherwise the motor will overheat and could become damaged.

13  To start the vacuum, push the “On/Off” switch to the “On” position.

14  To turn the vacuum “Off”, push the “On/Off” switch to the “Off” position.

CHANGING & CLEANING THE DUST CUP FILTER
NOTE: It is recommended that the dust cup filter be replaced every three (3) months to 
ensure peak performance of the vacuum.

15  Press the dust cup release button and pull out the dust cup.

16  Carefully remove the dust cup filter and empty the debris from the dust cup.

17  Rinse the dust cup filter in water and let it dry completely before replacing back into 
the dust cup. Do not wash it in a washing machine or use a hair dryer to dry it.  
Air dry only! 

BATTERY PACK REPLACEMENT & DISPOSAL
The cordless hand vacuum is powered by Ni-MH batteries, which must be recycled or 
disposed of properly in accordance with state, federal and local laws. If uncertain as 
to how to remove the battery pack, we suggest that you take your hand vacuum to a 
reputable small appliance service technician to have this service performed. Do not 
attempt to replace the batteries used in this product with any other type of battery. Follow 
these steps when replacement of the battery pack is required:

18  Using a #1 Phillips head screwdriver, remove the single screw securing the battery 
compartment cover located underneath the unit.

19  To remove the cover, lift up the battery compartment cover. Never open the battery 
compartment except to replace the battery pack. Set the cover and the screw aside.

20  Slide the battery bar over and lift it out.

21  Carefully lift out the battery pack by pulling the strap 
and disconnect the terminals. 

22  Connect the terminals to the new battery pack 
taking care to connect the black lead (-) to the 
negative connector first and the red lead (+) to the 
positive connector second and insert into the battery 
compartment. Take care to tuck the wiring completely 
in so that the wiring does not interfere with the battery 
compartment cover when it is replaced.

23  Replace the battery bar, the battery compartment cover and the screw making sure 
not to over-tighten the screw.

WARNING: Never use ordinary batteries for replacement as these may leak and damage 
your vacuum cleaner. Use only the battery pack XBT60N provided by SharkNinja Operating 
LLC for replacement.  
Call customer service at 1 (800) 798-7398 or visit our web site at sharkclean.com to order 
replacement battery packs.

CAUTION: 
• Use only with battery pack supplied.

•  Do not attempt to remove the battery pack from the unit to charge.

•  Never throw the battery pack or the appliance into a fire or incinerate it.

• Do not remove or damage the battery casing.

• Do not place the batteries on metal surfaces.

•  Do not touch metal parts of the batteries together as the batteries will overheat.

SharkNinja Operating LLC

Newton, MA USA 02459

Ville St. Laurent, Québec Canada  H4S 1A7

1-800-798-7398

sharkclean.com

Copyright© 2017 SharkNinja Operating LLC

For SharkNinja U.S. Patent information visit sharkninja.com/USPatents. 

Shark is a registered trademark of SharkNinja Operating LLC.

Printed in China . 
Illustrations may differ from actual product.
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Ni-MH BATTERY MUST BE 
RECYCLED OR DISPOSED OF 

PROPERLY

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING YOUR CORDLESS HAND VACUUM

When using your hand vacuum, basic safety precautions should always be followed, including the 
following:

WARNING: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE, ELECTRIC SHOCK OR INJURY:

1.  DO NOT use, charge or store the hand vacuum outdoors or on wet surfaces. Store the cordless 
vacuum indoors. Put vacuum away after use to prevent accidents.

2.  Use only as described in this manual.
3.  DO NOT allow the appliance to be used by children. Close attention is necessary when used near 

children. This is not a toy.
4.  DO NOT handle plug, charger or appliance with wet hands.
5.  Fully assemble hand vacuum before operating. DO NOT use hand vacuum cleaner without dust 

cup filter in place. Use only on dry, indoor surfaces.
6.  DO NOT use charger with an extension cord. Plug charger directly into an electrical outlet. Use 

charger only in a standard electrical outlet.
7.  DO NOT attempt to use the charger with any other product nor attempt to charge this product with 

another charger. Use only the charger model ZD6W150020US supplied with this 
appliance.

8.  DO NOT use charger with damaged cord or plug. If charger or hand vacuum has been dropped, 
damaged, left outdoors, or dropped in water, return it to SharkNinja Operating LLC for examination, 
repair or adjustment.

9.  DO NOT abuse the charger cord, pull cord around sharp edges or corners or close door on cord. 
Never carry the charger by the cord or yank to disconnect from an outlet; instead grasp the plug 
and pull to disconnect. Keep charger cord away from heated surfaces.

10.  Use only manufacturer’s recommended attachments. Always turn off this appliance before 
connecting or disconnecting the motorized nozzle. DO NOT attempt to change accessories while 
unit is running.

11.  Use extra care when cleaning on stairs.
12.  Keep hair, loose clothing, fingers, and all parts of body away from openings and moving parts.
13.  DO NOT put any objects into openings. DO NOT use with any opening blocked; keep free of 

dust, lint, hair and anything that may reduce air flow.
14.  DO NOT use to pick up flammable or combustible liquids such as gasoline or use in areas where 

they may be present. DO NOT pick up anything that is burning or smoking, such as cigarettes, 
matches, or hot ashes.

15.  This product includes rechargeable Nickel Metal Hydride batteries. Batteries must be recycled 
or disposed of properly and safely. The battery must be removed from the appliance before it is 
discarded. The appliance must be disconnected from the supply when removing the battery. Do 
not incinerate batteries or expose to high temperatures, as they may explode.

16.  DO NOT charge the battery at temperature below 32°F (0°C). This will degrade the battery 
performance, shorten life and cause gas leakage from venting. Optimum charging efficiancy for the 
battery is within temperature range of 50°F (10°C) and 86°F (30°C).

17  DO NOT charge with the battery polarity reversed. This will cause battery venting, swelling or 
rupture.

18.  Leaks from battery cells can occur under extreme conditions. Improper use of the battery can cause 
the safety vent to activate. Small amounts of liquid (alkaline electrolyte) will leak from the vent near 
the terminal. If the liquid gets on the skin, wash immediately with soap and water. If the liquid gets 
into the eyes, flush them immediately with clean water for a minimum of 10 minutes and seek 
medical attention.

19.  DO NOT use for any purpose other than described in this user’s guide. Look on your hand vacuum 
and follow all label and marking instructions.

20.  This vacuum is intended for household use only.
21.  DO NOT charge the unit outdoors.

**Maximum initial battery voltage

PARTS
To order additional parts for your Shark® Cordless Hand Vacuum model SV50C_N, go to  
sharkaccessories.com or call 1-800-798-7398.

  PART    PART NO

  Dust Cup Filter   XSB726N

  Battery Pack    XBT60N

  Charging Stand (optional)   1048FI

  Charging Adaptor   XA60N

The hand 
vacuum will not 
operate

Hand vacuum 
will not pick up 
or suction is 
weak

Dust is escaping 
from the hand 
vacuum

Batteries need to be recharged.

Batteries need to be replaced.

There is no power in the electrical outlet being used while charging.  
Try to charge using a different electrical outlet.

Dust cup is full. Empty the dust cup.

Dust cup filter needs cleaning or replacement. Clean or replace the 
dust cup filter.

Vacuum needs to be recharged.

Empty the dust cup container.

The dust cup filter is not installed correctly. Remove it and re-insert it.

The dust cup filter has a hole or a puncture in it. Replace it with a 
new one.

TROUBLE SHOOTING
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IMPORTANT :  Pour enregistrer votre aspirateur portatif SharkMD, 
veuillez visiter registeryourshark.com.

SPÉCIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES : 12 Volt MAX** Ni-MH Battery dc

1 Embout pour admission d’air

2   Réservoir du récipient à poussière

3  Filtre du récipient à poussière

4  Bouton de dégagement du  
récipient à poussière

5 Témoin lumineux de charge

6 Interrupteur marche/arrêt

7 Boîtier du moteur

8 Adaptateur de charge

9 Suceur plat

CARACTÉRISTIQUES

GARANTIE LIMITÉE D’UN (1) AN
SharkNinja Operating LLC garantit ce produit contre toute défectuosité de matériel ou de main-
d’œuvre pour une période d’un (1) an à compter de la date d’achat lors d’utilisation dans le cadre 
d’un usage domestique normal, sujet aux conditions, exclusions et exceptions suivantes.

La responsabilité de SharkNinja Operating LLC se limite au coût des réparations ou du remplacement 
de l’appareil, à sa discrétion. Cette garantie ne couvre pas l’usure normale des pièces et ne 
s’applique pas aux appareils ayant été altérés ou utilisés à des fins commerciales.  ette garantie 
limitée ne couvre pas les dommages causés par une mauvaise utilisation, l’abus, la négligence lors 
de la manipulation, un emballage inadéquat ou la mauvaise manipulation en transit. Cette garantie 
ne couvre pas les dommages ou défauts causés par ou résultant du transport, des réparations, de 
l’entretien ou de l’altération du produit ou à ses pièces, effectués par un réparateur non autorisé de 
SharkNinja Operating LLC.

Les pièces non durable incluant, mais sans s’y limiter, les filtres, les brosses et les pièces électriques 
qui nécessitent habituellement un remplacement, sont spécifiquement exclus de cette garantie.

Si votre appareil ne fonctionne pas comme il le devrait lors d’un usage domestique normal pendant 
la période de garantie, vous pouvez le retourner complet avec ses accessoires, frais pré-affranchis.  
Pour contacter le service à la clientèle, appelez au 1-800-798-7395 ou visitez notre site Internet sur 
sharkclean.com.

S’il s’avérait que l’appareil comporte une défectuosité, SharkNinja Operating LLC le réparera ou le 
remplacera sans frais, à sa seule discrétion. Une preuve d’achat incluant la date ainsi qu’un chèque 
au nom de SharkNinja Operating LLC au montant de 11,95 $ pour couvrir les frais d’expédition de 
retour et la manutention doivent être inclus. 

Cette garantie est couverte pour l’acheteur initial du produit et exclut toute autre garantie légale, 
implicite ou conventionnelle. La responsabilité de SharkNinja Operating LLC, s’il y en a une, se 
limite aux obligations spécifiques exprimées sous les termes de cette garantie limitée. En aucun 
cas, SharkNinja Operating LLC ne peut être tenu responsable d’incidents ou dommages indirects à 
quiconque et de toute nature que ce soit. Certains états n’autorisent pas l’exclusion ou la limitation 
de dommages circonstanciels ou conséquents, dans ce cas cette disposition ne s’appliquerait pas.

Cette garantie limitée vous confère des droits juridiques spécifiques, et d’autres droits légaux vous 
sont peut-être disponibles, variant d’un état à l’autre ou d’une province à l’autre. 

* IMPORTANT: Emballez soigneusement l’appareil pour éviter tout dommage lors du transport.  
Assurez-vous de joindre la preuve d’achat et d’attacher à l’appareil une étiquette mentionnant votre 
nom, adresse complète ainsi que le numéro de téléphone, de même que l’information concernant 
l’achat, le numéro de modèle et le problème, selon vous, de l’appareil. Nous vous recommandons 
d’assurer votre colis (puisque les dommages lors du transport ne sont pas couverts par la garantie). 
Indiquez sur l’extérieur de votre colis «ATTENTION SERVICE À LA CLIENTÈLE». Nous travaillons sans 
relâche afin d’améliorer nos produits et, de ce fait, les spécifications décrites dans ce guide sont 
sujettes à des changements sans préavis.

CHARGEMENT VOTRE ASPIRATEUR PORTATIF
1  Before first using the hand vacuum, make sure that the On/Off switch is in the “Off” position and 

charge until indicator light turns OFF, max. 6 hours.

2  Connect the charging jack to the charging hole that is on the back of the vacuum.

3  Plug the charger into the wall outlet. The charging indicator light will illuminate to show that the 
vacuum is being charged.

4  After first use, discharge the unit fully and then recharge until indicator light turns OFF, max. 6 
hours.

PROLONGER LA DURÉE DE VIE DE VOTRE PILE 
NI-MH 
5  Do not store in areas of high temperature or humidity.

6  Use only the charger supplied with the product. If other chargers are used, the batteries can fail 
causing damage to the battery, product or personal property. 

7  After 3 months of non-use, the product should be fully discharged and then recharged to 
maximize battery power.

8  If the product has never been used or has been stored for an extended period of time without 
use - it will take several complete charge and discharge cycles to realize the full operational 
time of your product. 

9  Ni-MH batteries have a long useful life but at some time they will need to be replaced. To 
purchase replacement batteries, visit sharkclean.com.

ASSEMBLAGE DE L’ASPIRATEUR PORTATIF
IMPORTANT : le filtre du récipient de poussière doit toujours être en place lorsque vous utilisez 
l’aspirateur à main.

10  Appuyez sur le bouton de dégagement du récipient à poussière et retirez-le.

11  Vérifiez que le filtre à poussière se trouve à l’intérieur et réinstallez le récipient dans l’aspirateur 
portatif.

12  Le suceur plat peut être utilisé pour nettoyer les endroits en angles, difficile d’accès. Pour 
installer le suceur plat, poussez-le à l’intérieur de l’embout d’admission d’air.

L’UTILISATION DE L’ASPIRATEUR PORTATIF
MISE EN GARDE : l’embout d’admission d’air doit être exempts de tous débris en tout temps car le 
moteur pourrait surchauffer et être endommagé.

13  Pour mettre en marche l’aspirateur, appuyez sur l’interrupteur «marche/arrêt» et mettez-le en 
position «marche».

14  Pour arrêter l’appareil, appuyez sur l’interrupteur «marche/arrêt» et mettez-le en position 
«arrêt».

REMPLACEMENT ET NETTOYAGE DU FILTRE
REMARQUE: afin d’assurer un rendement optimal de l’appareil, il est recommandé de remplacer le 
filtre à poussière à tous les trois (3) mois.

15  Appuyez sur le bouton de dégagement du récipient à poussière et retirez-le.

16  Retirez avec précaution le filtre du récipient à poussière et videz la poussière.

17  Rincez le filtre à poussière avec de l’eau et attendez qu’il sèche complètement avant de le 
remettre dans le récipient à poussière. Ne pas mettre dans une machine à laver et ne pas 
utiliser un séchoir à cheveux pour le sécher. Séchage à l’air libre seulement!  

REMPLACEMENT ET ÉLIMINATION DU BLOC DE 
PILES
L’aspirateur portatif est opéré par des piles au Ni-MH, qui doivent être recyclées ou mises au rebut 
de façon adéquate conformément aux lois de la province, fédéral et local. Si vous n’êtes pas certain 
de quelle façon vous devez retirer le bloc de piles, nous vous suggérons d’emmener votre aspirateur 
à main à un technicien faisant l’entretien de petits appareils ménager afin qu’il puisse l’effectuer. 
N’essayez pas de remplacer les piles utilisées dans ce produit avec tout autre type de piles. Suivez 
ces étapes lorsque le remplacement du bloc de piles est nécessaire:

18  À l’aide d’un tournevis Phillips #1, enlevez l’unique vis retenant le couvercle du compartiment de 
la pile situé sous l’appareil.

19  Pour enlever le couvercle, soulevez le couvercle du compartiment de piles. N’ouvrez jamais le 
compartiment de piles, sauf pour remplacer le bloc de piles. Mettez la vis et le couvercle de 
côté.

20  Soulevez la sangle des piles et sortez-la.

21  Soulevez soigneusement le bloc de piles en tirant sur la 
sangle et débranchez les bornes.

22  Branchez les bornes au bloc de piles en prenant soin de 
brancher en premier le fil de sortie noir (-) au connecteur 
négatif et ensuite le fil de sortie rouge (+) au connecteur 
positif puis insérez dans le compartiment des piles. Le filage 
doit être bien inséré à l’intérieur du compartiment à piles 
afin que celui-ci n’entre pas en conflit avec le couvercle du 
compartiment lorsqu’il sera remis en place.

PIÈCES
Pour commander des pièces supplémentaires pour votre Aspirateur Portatif Sans Fil SharkMD, 
modèle SV50C_N, veuillez visiter sharkaccessories.com ou contactez-nous au 1 (800) 798-7398.

  PIÈCES    NUMÉROS DE PIÈCES

  Filtre du récipient à poussière  XSB726N

  Bloc de piles     XBT60N

  Chargeur (optionnel)   1048FI

  Charging Adaptor   XA60N

L’aspirateur portatif 
ne fonctionne pas

L’aspirateur portatif 
ne ramasse pas 
ou l’aspiration est 
faible

La poussière 
s’échappe de 
l’aspirateur portatif

23  Remplacez la sangle de la pile, le couvercle du compartiment de piles et la vis en vous assurant 
de ne pas trop la visser.

MISE EN GARDE : n’utilisez jamais de piles de remplacement régulières, car elles pourraient couler 
et causer des dommages à l‘aspirateur. Utilisez seulement le bloc de piles de remplacement XBT60N 
fourni par SharkNinja Operating LLC. Veuillez appeler le service à la clientèle au 1 (800) 798-7398 ou 
visitez notre site Web au sharkclean.com pour commander un bloc de piles.

MISE EN GARDE : 

• Utilisez uniquement avec le bloc de piles fourni.

•  N’essayez pas de retirer le bloc de piles de l’appareil afin de le charger.

•  Ne jetez jamais le bloc de piles ou l’appareil dans un feu et ne les incinérez pas.

• N’essayez pas de retirer ou d’endommager le boîtier de piles.

• Ne placez pas les piles sur des surfaces métalliques.

•  Assurez-vous que les pièces de métal des piles n’entrent pas en contact car elles vont 
surchauffer.

Les piles ont besoin d’être rechargées.

Les piles ont besoin d’être remplacées.

Il n’y a pas de courant dans la prise de courant lorsque le chargeur est utilisé. 
Essayez d’utiliser une prise différente.

Le récipient à poussière est plein. Videz le récipient à poussière.

Le filtre à poussière a besoin d’être nettoyé ou remplacé. Nettoyez et 
remplacez le filtre à poussière.

L’aspirateur a besoin d’être rechargé.

Videz le récipient à poussière.

Le filtre à poussière n’est pas installé correctement. Retirez-le et réinstallez-le.

Le filtre à poussière a un trou ou une perforation. Remplacez-le avec un 
nouveau.

SharkNinja Operating LLC
Newton, MA USA 02459
Ville St. Laurent, Québec Canada  H4S 1A7
1-800-798-7398
sharkclean.com
Tous droits réservés © SharkNinja Operating LLC 2017
Pour des renseignements sur les brevets de SharkNinja aux É.-U., veuillez visiter 
sharkninja.com/USPatents.
Shark est une marque déposée de SharkNinja Operating LLC.
Imprimé en Chine.  
Les illustrations peuvent différer du produit réel. SV50C_N.EF.170213.5

GUIDE DE DÉPANNAGE

LES PILES «Ni-MH» DOIVENT ÊTRE 
RECYCLÉES OU MISES AU REBUT 

DE FAÇON ADÉQUATE

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS

MESURES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES
LISEZ TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT D’UTILISER VOTRE ASPIRATEUR PORTATIF SANS FIL

Des précautions de sécurité de base doivent toujours être respectées lorsque vous utilisez votre 
aspirateur portatif, incluant les mesures suivantes :

AVERTISSEMENT : POUR RÉDUIRE LE RISQUE D’INCENDIE, DE CHOCS 
ÉLECTRIQUES OU DE BLESSURES.
1.  N’UTILISEZ PAS, ne chargez pas ou ne rangez pas l’aspirateur portatif à l’extérieur ou sur une surface mouillée. 

Rangez l’aspirateur sans fil à l’intérieur. Rangez l’aspirateur après l’utilisation pour éviter des accidents.
2.  Utilisez seulement de la façon indiquée dans ce manuel.
3.  NE LAISSEZ PAS les enfants se servir de l’appareil. Portez une attention particulière lorsque l’appareil est utilisé 

à proximité d’enfants. Cet appareil n’est pas un jouet.
4.  NE MANIPULEZ PAS la fiche d’alimentation électrique ou l’appareil si vos mains sont mouillées.
5.  Veuillez terminer, au complet, l’assemblage de votre aspirateur portatif avant de l’utiliser. N’UTILISEZ PAS 

l’aspirateur portatif si le filtre du récipient à poussière n’est pas installé. Utilisez seulement sur des surfaces 
sèches et à l’intérieur.

6.  N’UTILISEZ PAS le chargeur avec une rallonge électrique. Branchez le chargeur directement dans une prise de 
courant. Utilisez le chargeur seulement dans une prise de courant standard (120 volts, 60 Hz).

7.  NE TENTEZ PAS d’utiliser le chargeur avec un autre produit ou essayer de charger cet appareil avec un autre 
chargeur. Utilisez seulement le chargeur modèle ZD6W150020US fourni avec l’appareil.

8.  N’UTILISEZ PAS le chargeur si le cordon ou la fiche d’alimentation électrique sont endommagés. Si le 
chargeur ou l’aspirateur portatif ont été échappés, endommagés, laissés à l’extérieur ou bien échappés dans 
l’eau, veuillez les retourner à SharkNinja Operating LLC pour une vérification, pour un ajustement ou pour une 
réparation.

9.  N’ABÎMEZ PAS le cordon d’alimentation, ne tirez pas le cordon sur les bords ou les coins tranchants et ne 
fermez pas une porte sur le cordon. Ne transportez jamais le chargeur ou la base par le cordon ou tirez d’un 
coup sec pour le débrancher de la prise de courant; tenez plutôt la fiche électrique et tirez pour débrancher. 
Gardez le cordon du chargeur loin de toutes surfaces chaudes.

10.  Utilisez seulement les accessoires recommandés par le fabricant. Éteignez toujours l’appareil avant de brancher 
ou débrancher la brosse motorisée. N’essayez pas de changer les accessoires pendant que l’appareil est en 
fonction.

11.  Soyez extrêmement prudent lorsque vous nettoyez les escaliers.
12.  Gardez les cheveux, les vêtements amples, les doigts et toutes autres parties du corps loin des ouvertures et 

des pièces mobiles.
13.  N’INSÉREZ PAS d’objets dans les ouvertures. N’UTILISEZ PAS si les ouvertures sont bouchées; assurez-vous 

qu’il n’y a pas de poussière, de charpie, de cheveux et tout autre objet pouvant réduire le débit d’air.
14.  NE VOUS SERVEZ PAS de l’appareil pour ramasser des liquides inflammables ou combustibles tels que 

l’essence, et ne l’utilisez pas dans des endroits où ces produits peuvent être présents. NE RAMASSEZ PAS des 
objets brûlants ou fumants, tels que des cigarettes, des allumettes ou des cendres chaudes.

15.  This product includes rechargeable Nickel Metal Hydride batteries. Batteries must be recycled or disposed of 
properly and safely. The battery must be removed from the appliance before it is discarded. The appliance must 
be disconnected from the supply when removing the battery. Do not incinerate batteries or expose 
to high temperatures, as they may explode.

16.  DO NOT charge the battery at temperature below 32°F (0°C). This will degrade the battery performance, 
shorten life and cause gas leakage from venting. Optimum charging efficiancy for the battery is within 
temperature range of 50°F (10°C) and 86°F (30°C).

17.  DO NOT charge with the battery polarity reversed. This will cause battery venting, swelling or rupture.
18.  Leaks from battery cells can occur under extreme conditions. Improper use of the battery can cause the safety 

vent to activate. Small amounts of liquid (alkaline electrolyte) will leak from the vent near the terminal. If the 
liquid gets on the skin, wash immediately with soap and water. If the liquid gets into the eyes, flush them 
immediately with clean water for a minimum of 10 minutes and seek medical attention.

19.  N’UTILISEZ PAS à d’autres fins que celles décrites dans ce manuel. Suivez les instructions et les indications sur 
toutes les étiquettes.

20.  Cet aspirateur a été conçu pour un usage domestique seulement.
21.  DO NOT charge the unit outdoors.

**Maximum initial battery voltage


